

NO. 67351-3-1

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

KENCO ENTERPRISES NORTHWEST, LLC, a Washington limited
liability company,

Appellant,

v.

BRETT N. WIESE and INSLEE BEST DOEZIE & RYDER PS, a
Washington professional service corporation,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Jeffrey P. Downer, WSBA No. 12625
Mary DePaolo Haddad, WSBA No. 30604
Of Attorneys for Respondents

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.
1800 One Convention Place
701 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98101-3929
(206) 624-7990

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 DEC 23 AM 11: 25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Kenco/Kang hired Mr. Wiese and Inslee Best.....	4
B. Kenco/Kang sued Sleeping Tiger on the Kenco note.	5
C. After a full trial of <i>Kenco v. Sleeping Tiger</i> , the jury found that Sleeping Tiger’s damages were “\$0.”	8
D. After losing on its counterclaims at trial, Sleeping Tiger arranged a Stipulated Judgment that contradicted the jury’s verdict and assigned the present legal-malpractice claim to Sleeping Tiger.	9
E. Contrary to the jury’s verdict, Kenco/Kang stipulated to a judgment against it in the amount of \$3,014,708.12.....	11
F. Kenco/Sleeping Tiger sued Mr. Wiese and Inslee Best.....	12
1. Mr. Wiese and Inslee Best moved for summary judgment of dismissal of this action.	12
a. Mr. Wiese and Inslee Best moved for summary judgment because Kenco/Sleeping Tiger did not timely disclose an expert.	12
b. Mr. Wiese and Inslee Best moved for summary judgment because Kenco/Sleeping Tiger’s claims were an illegal assignment of a legal-malpractice claim.	13
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
V. ARGUMENT	16
A. The standard of review is de novo, but this court may affirm on any ground that the record supports.....	16
B. <i>Kommavongsa</i> bars this legal-malpractice claim as against public policy because it was illegally assigned.....	17

1.	The <i>Kommavongsa</i> Court sought to prevent the collusion that this assignment, covenant not to execute, and stipulated judgment typify.	20
2.	The mechanics of trying this case would magnify the least attractive aspects of the legal system.....	22
3.	Such assignments would deter lawyers from representing judgment-proof defendants.	25
C.	Washington, and most jurisdictions, bar assignment of legal malpractice claims as against public policy.....	27
D.	Kenco/Kang illegally assigned its malpractice claims.....	30
E.	Kenco/Kang was the real party in interest.	34
F.	Contrary to Kenco/Sleeping Tiger’s argument, it is not a successor in interest to the owner of this legal-malpractice claim.....	36
G.	A legal-malpractice claim cannot survive where only a stipulated judgment supports damages.	37
H.	Kenco/Sleeping Tiger’s Opening Brief repeatedly violates RAP 10.3.....	38
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	50
APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

	Page(s)
Washington Cases	
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (2007)...	16
<i>Eagle Group, Inc. v. Pullen</i> , 114 Wn. App. 409, 58 P.3d 292 (2002).....	40
<i>Housing Auth. of Grant County v. Newbigging</i> , 105 Wn. App. 178, 19 P.3d 1081 (2001).....	39
<i>Hurlbert v. Gordon</i> , 64 Wn. App. 386, 824 P.2d 1238 (1992).....	39
<i>Kim v. O'Sullivan</i> , 133 Wn. App. 557, 137 P.3d 61 (2006).....	1,14, 30, 21, 24, 38, 50
<i>Kommavongsa v. Haskell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 288, 67 P.3d 1068 (2003)	passim
<i>MP Medical, Inc. v. Wegman</i> , 151 Wn. App. 409, 213 P.3d 931 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>Richards v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 266, 272, 796 P.2d 737 (1990).....	43, 44, 45, 46
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 29 Wn. App. 655, 630 P.2d 480 (1981).....	16
<i>Thomas v. French</i> , 99 Wn.2d 95, 100, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983).....	40
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	16
<i>Zimmerman v. Kyte</i> , 53 Wn. App. 11, 765 P.2d 905, 909 (1988).....	35
Non-Washington Cases	
<i>Alcman Services Corp. v. Samuel H. Bullock, P.C.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 252, 254 (D. N.J. 1996), aff'd, 124 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 1997)	2, 25
<i>Kiley v. Jennings, Strouss & Salmon</i> , 187 Ariz. 136, 927 P.2d 796 (Ct. App. Div. 1, 1996)	30
<i>Richter v. Analex Corp.</i> , 940 F.Supp. 353, 356-58 (D. D.C.1996).....	32
<i>Rosby Corp. v. Townsend, Yosha, Cline & Price</i> , 800 N.E.2d 661, 667 (Ind. Ct. App.2003).....	30
<i>Summit Account & Computer Serv., Inc. v. RJH of Florida, Inc.</i> , 690 N.E.2d 723 (Ind. Ct. App.1998)	37
<i>Zuniga v. Groce, Locke & Hebdon</i> , 878 S.W.2d 313 (Tex.Ct.App. 1994)	17, 23, 25, 26
<i>American Hemisphere Marine Agencies, Inc. v. Kreis</i> , 40 Misc.2d 1090, 244 N.Y.S.2d 602, 603 (Sup.Ct. N.Y. Cty .1963)	33
<i>Can Do, Inc. Pension & Profit Sharing Plan & Successor Plans v. Manier, Herod, Hollabaugh & Smith</i> , 922 S.W.2d 865 (Tenn. 1996).....	34

<i>Chaffee v. Smith</i> , 98 Nev. 222, 645 P.2d 966 (1982).....	25
<i>Chang v. Chang</i> , 237 A.D.2d 235, 655 N.Y.S.2d 22 (1st Dep't 1997).....	33
<i>Collins v. Fitzwater</i> , 277 Or. 401, 560 P.2d 1074 (1977).....	34
<i>Cowan Liebowitz & Latman, P.C. v. Kaplan</i> , 902 So. 2d 755, 761 Blue Sky L., Rep. (CCH) § 74537 (Flas. 2005).....	33
<i>Curtis v. Kellogg & Andelson</i> , 73 Cal. App. 4th 492, 86 Cal. Rptr. 2d 536 (2d Dist. 1999).....	34
<i>Davis v. Scott</i> , 320 S.W. 3d 87, 91 (Ky. 2009).....	36
<i>Gurski v. Rosenblum & Filan, LLC</i> , 885 A.2d 163 (Conn. 2005).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Hedlund Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Wieser, Stapler & Spivak</i> , 517 Pa. 522, 539 A.2d 357 (1988).....	28
<i>Lancaster v. Royal Ins. Co. of America</i> , 302 Or. 62, 726 P.2d (1986).....	34
<i>Learning Curve Intern., Inc. v. Seyfarth Shaw, LLP</i> , 392 Ill. App. 3d 1068, 331 Ill. Dec. 843, 911 N.E.2d 1073, (1st Dist. 2009), <i>appeal denied</i> , 234 Ill. 2d 523, 336 Ill. Dec. 483, 920 N.E.2d 1073 (2009).....	33
<i>Municipal Tax Liens, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 893 N.E.2d 733 (2008).....	37
<i>Picadilly, Inc. v. Raikos</i> , 582 N.E.2d 338, 344-45 (Ind. 1991).....	17, 22, 29
<i>Thurston v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 567 A.2d 922, 923 (Me.1989).....	32
<i>Weiss v. Leatherberry</i> , 863 So.2d 368, 372 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)....	31
Statutes	
RCW 4.76.030	19, 20
RCW 43.07.390	A-10
Rules & Regulations	
CR 11	13
CR 56(c).....	16
RAP 9.11(a)	42
RAP 10.3.....	39
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	38, 39, 40
RAP 10.3(g).....	38, 39
WAC 458-61A-101.....	35
64 A.L.R.6th 473 (2011).....	32, 34
Internal Revenue Code of 1986	5
Other Authority	
Mallen & Smith, Legal Malpractice § 7.12 (2011).....	27
Tegland, 2A <i>Wash. Prac.</i> , Rules Practice RAP 2.5 (6th ed. 2010).....	16
